

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT

SKYLAR FRANCIS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 5D18-3587

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ASHLEY MOODY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KRISTEN L. DAVENPORT  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #909130  
444 Seabreeze Blvd.  
Fifth Floor  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
crimappdab@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT

**ISSUE I**

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO CONTINUE.. . . . 3

**ISSUE II**

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO SUA SPONTE ASK FOR FURTHER MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATIONS OF THE DEFENDANT BEFORE SENTENCING HIM. . . . . 9

**ISSUE III**

THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THIS IS ONE OF THE RARE CASES DEMONSTRATING THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE ON THE FACE OF THE RECORD.. . . . 13

**ISSUE IV**

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY, AND NO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED. . . . . 17

**ISSUE V**

THE TRIAL JUDGE’S ACTION DID NOT VITIATE THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.. . . . 23

**ISSUE VI**

THE DEFENDANT RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL. . . . . 30

CONCLUSION. . . . . 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Archer v. State,  
673 So. 2d 17 (Fla.),  
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 876 (1996) . . . . . 18

Battle v. State,  
911 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2005),  
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1111 (2006) . . . . . 19

Boffo v. State,  
272 So. 3d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019) . . . . . 7

Buchanan v. State,  
927 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) . . . . . 17

Cardenas v. State,  
867 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 2004) . . . . . 19

Chesnoff v. State,  
840 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) . . . . . 17

Colon v. State,  
907 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) . . . . . 13

Evans v. State,  
627 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) . . . . . 27

Gomez v. State,  
751 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . . 26

Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Re: Robin C. Lemonidis,  
2019 WL 5996619 (Fla. Nov. 14, 2019) . . . . . 27

Johnson v. State,  
114 So. 3d 1012 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) . . . . . 29

LaValley v. State,  
30 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009),  
rev. denied, 36 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 2010) . . . . . 8

Latson v. State,  
193 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) . . . . . 15,16

Madison v. State,  
132 So. 3d 237 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) . . . . . 7

<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 981 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 2008) . . . . .	19,20
<u>McMullen v. State,</u> 876 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) . . . . .	13
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1083 (1998) . . . . .	23
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	30
<u>Scoggins v. State,</u> 726 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	24
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 972 (1998) . . . . .	3
<u>State v. Kremer,</u> 114 So. 3d 420 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) . . . . .	11
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	28
<u>Triplet v. State,</u> 947 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) . . . . .	8
<u>Trocola v. State,</u> 867 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) . . . . .	3,6
